

No. 18-555

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
ET AL.
Respondents.

—◆—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNTY ROAD
ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AND STAND U.P.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MARQUETTE
COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION**

—◆—
PAUL J. BEARD II
Alston & Bird LLP
1121 L Street, Suite 700
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-3354
paul.beard@alston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE STRONG PRESUMPTION FAVORING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION REACHES EPA’S VETO OF STATE-APPROVED SECTION 404 PERMITS.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER WHETHER FEDERALISM CONCERNS REQUIRE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA’S VETO OF STATE-APPROVED SECTION 404 PERMITS.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	8
<i>Hess v. Port. Auth. Tran-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	3
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition, Inc. v. U.S. Amry Corps of Engineers</i> , 828 F.3d 316 (2016)	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	i, 10
<i>Sackett v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	i, 5, 6
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61	8

<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 18-1757, 2018 WL 6175671 (4th Cir. Nov. 27, 2018).....	3
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , No. 17-71 (U.S.S.C. Nov. 27, 2018).....	5, 6

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	6
5 U.S.C. § 701 § 701(a)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704	i
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	8

Miscellaneous

Brietta R. Clark, <i>APA Deference After Independent Living Center: Why Informal Adjudicatory Action Needs a Hard Look</i> , 102 Ky. L.J. 211, 229 (2014)	11
House Bill 7043	4

<https://azdeq.gov/cwa-404> (Arizona Department of Environmental Quality’s August 28, 2018 announcement it is “considering state assumption of the dredge and fill program established in CWA § 404 permitting process) (last visited on Nov. 28, 2018)..... 4

<https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/3.23.18-House-7043.pdf> 4
